Short-term bonds 250.0

Short-term debenture loan 65.0

Current portion of long-term loans 4.5 0.0

Short-term bank loans and commercial papers 95.0 582.5 15.0 70.0

Total debt 607.0 647.5 690.0 750.0 820.0

Net financial items -24.2 -69.4 -54.0 26.3 97.3

Net financial expences without fair value changes 22.5 22.4 20.7 15.7 13.6

Net financial expenses without fair value changes,
% of net sales 20.0% 21.1% 17.5% 12.2% 8.3%

Average interest rate, % 3.6% 3.3% 2.9% 2.1% 1.6%

Financial ratios

31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2020 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2022 Max./Min.

Equity ratio, % 44.4 45.5 45.3 52.6 60.4

Average interest rate, % 3.6 3.3 2.9 2.1 1.6

Hedge ratio, % 67 52 100 69 63

Average loan maturity, years 1.2 0.7 4.7 4.7 3.4

Average fixing time, years 0.6 0.5 3.1 2.45 1.86

Loan-to-Value (LTV), % 40.4 36.6 48.2 43.8 43.0 70%

Long-term target for equity ratio is 40%.
The only financial covenant for bonds and loans is Loan-to-Value ratio (LTV), which can be max. 70%.

Sensitivity of interest rate risk
One percentage point parallel change in market interests rates affects
Tornator’s income statement and equity as follows

€m +1% -1%

Income Statement

Net interest expense from interest-
bearing debt and derivatives -3,007 3,007

Change in fair value of derivatives 31,755 -41,305

Equity, net of tax 23,000 -30,638

Calculation of key figures

Return on equity, % =
Profit for the period,

x 100
Equity on average

Return on capital
emloyed, %

=

Operating profit + interest
income

x 100
Balance sheet total –
interest-free liabilities on
average

Dividend yield, % =
Dividends paid

x 100
Equity on average

Equity ratio, %
=

Equity
x 100

Balance sheet total –
advances received

TORNATOR ANNUAL REPORT 2022 56  62

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

01	 TORNATOR IN THE YEAR 2022

02	 ANNUAL REVIEW

03	 TORNATOR’S FUTURE
DIRECTION

04	 A FORERUNNER IN THE
RESPONSIBLE USE OF FORESTS

05	 GOVERNANCE

06	 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS